HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 1019

By Ogles

A RESOLUTION to recognize Jacob Armistead on his delivery of the Report to the State.

WHEREAS, at a time when this nation's youth face difficult challenges, the Boy Scouts of America is one of our finest assets, providing young men and women with an educational program that contributes significantly to their character development, citizenship training, and improved mental and physical fitness; and

WHEREAS, Jacob Armistead, a distinguished member of the Boy Scouts of America BSA Program, helped deliver the Report to the State on the House Chamber Floor on February 28, 2022; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee's annual Report to the State, a tradition that has taken place for more than two decades, entails delegates from each BSA division—the Cherokee Council, Chickasaw Council, Great Smoky Mountain Council, Middle Tennessee Council, Sequoyah Council, and West Tennessee Council—enumerating the successes of BSA troops throughout the State; and

WHEREAS, Scout Jacob Armistead was selected as a delegate to represent the Middle Tennessee Council; he comported himself with the utmost reverence in his distinguished delivery of the Report to the State; and

WHEREAS, it is appropriate that we should pause to recognize Mr. Armistead as one of the most outstanding young people in our State; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED TWELFTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we hereby honor Jacob Armistead for his role in delivering the Report to the State on the House Chamber Floor on February 28, 2022, and extend to him our best wishes for every future success.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.